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Motor-Roller 
Shades

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

INSTALL THE SHADE BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO OPERATE THE MOTOR.

Tools Required: 
Tape measure, pencil, drill, drill bits, screw driver, step stool or ladder. 

Note: use a 5/64” drill bit to pre-drill the screw holes (for attachment to a wall stud or header board). Use Wall 
Anchors (not included) for hollow dry wall or plaster mounting.

Step 1. Mount the Brackets [Note: If your shade has a Cassette Valance (the shade is pre-mounted in a 
decorative aluminum cover) locate the special instructions for installing the Cassette] 
Attach the brackets to the window frame, molding or ceiling as shown.

Note that the bracket for the motor end of the shade has a tab that fits into the motor housing. The Pin-
End Bracket has a slot that the pin end slides into.

Mark the screw locations with a pencil – pre-drill the screw holes using a 5/64” drill bit. 

Step 2A. Cassette Installation (for shades with optional Cassette Valance) 
The shade is pre-mounted in the cassette. It can be removed to adjust tension, if necessary.  
To attach the cassette outside the window frame, use the rear bracket holes as illustrated.  
To attach the Cassette inside the window frame (or to the ceiling), use the top bracket holes as illustrated.  
Attach the Cassette by placing the back-bottom of the head rail into the bottom of each mounting bracket. 
Push forward and up, snapping the rail into the top of the mounting bracket.

Operating the Shade

IMPORTANT 
See the dedicated programming and operating instructions that came with the shade. 

If you cannot locate these instructions, please call Customer Service. 
CUSTOMER SERVICE: 1-800-264-1190
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Motor-Roller 
Shades

Cleaning 
Dusting: Vacuum using the soft brush attachment. 

Washing (applies to vinyl or vinyl coated shade material): Use a cloth, sponge or soft brush and a mild 
detergent. Use warm or cold water, not hot water. Place toweling on the floor or window sill and wash the 
blind in sections.

REPLACEMENT PARTS 
In the event that replacement parts are ever needed, you may call: 1-800-264-1190

Please be sure to provide the following information, if possible: 
• The complete model or catalog number of your product
• A description of the product
• A description of the part needed

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY
The enclosed product is warranted to the original residential retail purchaser as long as the product 
remains in the original window.

Covered 
Lifetime: Entire product against manufacturing defects (i.e. a flaw in the product design, materials, or 
workmanship that causes the product to no longer function. 
3 Years: Cords, including internal cords such as those found in cordless blinds or shades. 
5 Years: All fabric 
3 Years: Battery Operated Motors

Not Covered 
1. Normal wear and Tear
2. Any product that fails due to:
• Abuse • Alterations • Exposure to salt air • Improper cleaning • Improper installation • Misapplication
• Accident • Damage from pests/insects/pets • Extraordinary use • Improper handling
• Improper operation • Misuse

3. Natural Wood Products that have:
• Loss of color intensity • Variations in color, grain or texture
• Warping of wood slats in high humidity areas

4. Costs associated with:
• Product removal • Transportation to and from the retailer • Brand label removal • Product re-measure
• Product reinstallation • Shipping • Incidental or consequential damages

In the event there are multiple blinds/shades in the same room, only the defective blind/shade will be replaced

To Report Shipping Damage: 
If damage occurred during shipping, call the place of purchase and report within 7 calendar days, or you 
may be denied credit for your damaged product.

To Obtain Service: 
If you suspect this product has a manufacturing defect in materials or workmanship: 
• Locate the sales receipt
• Call place of purchase
Any unauthorized returns will not be accepted.

Warranty Remedy: 
This shall be your sole remedy under this limited warranty.

If this product is found to have a manufacturing defect in materials or workmanship, we will, at our 
discretion, do one of the following:

• Repair the product
• Replace the product
• Refund the cost of the product

Colors may vary from lot to lot and may not exactly match sample swatches or previous purchases.

Discontinued items or color selections will be replaced with the closest equivalent current product.

Your rights under state law: This lifetime limited warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have 
other rights which vary from state to state. Some states do not allow limitations on how long a warranty 
lasts, so the above limitations may not apply to you. No agent, representative, dealer

or unauthorized employee has the authority to increase or alter the obligation of this warranty. This lifetime 
limited warranty supersedes any previous versions



Radio Technology 
Motor & Controls  for 
Custom Shades
PROGRAMMING AND OPERATION OF 
RADIO TECHNOLOGY MOTORS
Activating the motor: Press the program button for 1 second – the Red 
indicator light will flash – the motor is now “ON”

IMPORTANT: The Upper & Lower limit positions (full UP & DOWN 
positions) have been pre-set at the factory – also, a Channel Number 
has been assigned to each shade - therefore, it is not necessary to 
perform Steps 1, 2 & 3 below – however, we recommend that you 

read these to familiarize yourself with the basics of programming the 
motor and remote control and to fully understand the function of your 

motorized shade. Also, note that the batteries in the motor are fully 
charged at the factory prior to shipment.

1. Channel Selection for 
Each Shade 
When you receive your 
shades the channel number 
pre-assigned to each shade 
will be marked on the shade 
and/or carton. Per the notice 
above, it is not necessary 
to perform Steps 1, 2 & 3 as 
these settings are done at 
the factory and will require 
no adjustment under normal 
circumstances.

A channel number must be assigned to each motor/shade. The 
assigned numbers should be sequential starting with #1 (1, 2, 3 etc.).

Press the channel buttons/arrows to select a dedicated channel for 
each shade prior to mating each shade/motor to the remote controller.

2. Programming/Mating 
REMINDER: the motor and remote have been pre-set at the 
factory – programming information for Steps 1, 2 & 3 is provided as 
background information only.

Identify the head of the motor housing on the left side of the shade 
(see drawing) - Press the PROGRAM button until the shade oscillates 
(the shade will oscillate - a quick back and forth movement of the 
shade) Press the UP button on the remote (see drawing) – the shade 
will oscillate again – the motor and transmitter are now mated.

3. Setting UP and DOWN Limit Positions

NOTE: Upper and lower limit positions have been pre-set at the 
factory - programming information for Steps 1, 2 & 3 is provided as 
background information only.

Set the UP position: 
Move the shade 6” to 10” below the desired upper limit by pressing 
the UP or DOWN arrows/buttons on the remote. Press the PROGRAM 
button on the back of the remote – the motor will oscillate – this puts 
the motor in program mode. Now move the shade up to the desired UP 
position and press the program button again – the motor will oscillate 

Afinamiento de Posiciones Límites: mueva la cortina a la posición 
límite que desea ajustar. Presione el botón de programación en la parte 
posterior del control remoto – el motor oscilará y se encuentra ahora en 
modo de ajuste de límite. Use los botones de flechas ARRIBA / ABAJO en 
el control remoto hasta establecer la nueva posición - presione el botón 
de programación nuevamente - el motor oscila y el afinamiento de ajuste 
de límite ha quedado establecido.

Eliminación de Límites: 
Nota: el primer límite superior no pude eliminarse – solo se elimina cuando 
borra totalmente la memoria 
Mueva la cortina a la posición límite que quiere eliminar - presione y 
mantenga hundido el botón de programación en la parte posterior del 
control remoto por aproximadamente 7 segundos - el motor oscilará dos 
veces, y el límite habrá sido eliminado.

Borrado de Memoria 
Para borrar TODA la memoria: Presione el botón de programa en el riel 4 
veces (a intervalos de un segundo), presione una vez, espere a que el LED 
parpadee en ROJO - presione otra  vez, espere un parpadeo - presione 
la tercera vez, espere 2 parpadeos - presione la cuarta vez, espere 2 
destellos, el motor oscilará. Ahora se borra toda la memoria.

Borrado de memoria para un solo canal: Acomode el transmisor 
remoto en el canal que desea eliminar. Presione el botón de STOP por 
aproximadamente 5 segundos - el motor oscilará. Ahora presiones el 
botón de programación en la parte posterior del control remoto - el motor 
oscilará y el canal habrá sido eliminado.

Uso del Transmisor a Control Remoto 
Presione el botón de ARRIBA / ABAJO una vez y la cortina irá a la 
siguiente posición pre-determinada.

Presione ARRIBA / ABAJO dos veces en un período de un segundo y la 
cortina se moverá hacia arriba o hacia abajo hasta la posición límite sin 
detenerse en posiciones intermedias.

Cuando se alcanza la posición de arriba, el botón de ARRIBA quedará 
inactivo, y cuando se ha alcanzado la posición límite inferior, el botón de 

deslizándola levemente 
hacia arriba – instale una 
batería tipo disco de 
3V [CR2032] como se 
ilustra.

Instalación de la 
Montura a Pared 
(opcional) 
Fije la montura usando 
los tornillos proveídos 
(use tarugos en paredes 
huecas), o despegue la 
lámina del adhesivo en la 
parte posterior y presione 
en el lugar deseado en 
la pared o cualquier 
superficie limpia y plana.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE: 
1-800-264-1190

Instrucciones Generales de 
Seguridad para Cortinas 
Motorizadas

• No exponga el motor o 
transmisor a humedad o 
temperaturas extremas 
• No permita que niños 
jueguen con éste aparato 
• El uso o modificación por 
fuera de lo estipulado en este 
manual invalida la garantía 
• Si el cable o el enchufe 
eléctrico están dañados, no 
los use

Información importante sobre su producto de batería: 
Las baterías recargables deben reciclarse, no desecharse con la 

basura doméstica común. Cuando reemplace su sombra, recíclela de 
acuerdo con las regulaciones ambientales locales. Esto también se aplica 
a la batería tipo botón en los controles remotos.
Declaración sobre el Cumplimiento con Normas del FCC 
Este producto cumple con la Parte 15 del Código del FCC. Su operación 
está sujeta a las siguientes condiciones:
1) Este aparato podría causar interferencia, y 
2) Este aparato debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo 
interferencia que cause su operación errática.
Nota: 
Se ha probado que este equipo cumple con 15 de las normas del FCC. 
Estos límites están diseñados para proveer una protección razonable 
contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación casera. El equipo 
genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radio frecuencia y, de no ser 
instalado de acuerdo a las instrucciones, podría interferir perjudicialmente 
con radio-comunicaciones.
Sin embargo, no hay garantía que la interferencia no ocurra en alguna 
instalación en particular. Si el equipo causa interferencia en la recepción 
en radio o televisión, que puede determinarse encendiendo y apagando 
el aparato, se pide al usuario el tratar de corregir la interferencia tomando 
alguna de las siguientes medidas::
• Reoriente o re-localice la antena. 
• Incremente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 
• Conecte el equipo a una toma o circuito eléctrico diferente al que el 
receptor está conectado. 
• Consulte o pida ayuda al almacén o a un técnico experto en radio y 
televisión.
Cualquier cambio o modificación no expresamente aprobada por la 
entidad responsable del cumplimiento podría anular la autoridad del 
usuario a operar este equipo. 

ABAJO quedará inactivo.

Control de Múltiples Cortinas Simultáneamente 
Control Remoto de 6 Canales: presione el selector de canal hasta que las 
6 luces se encienden y controlan las cortinas al mismo tiempo.

Control Remoto de 16 Canales: Presione el selector de canales hasta que 
aparece “CC” en la pantalla para controlar hasta 16 cortinas al mismo 
tiempo.

Operado de la Cortina 
Para subir o bajar la cortina, use el control remoto tal y como se describió 
anteriormente.

Cargado de Baterías  
Conecte el cargador AC al cable fijado al cabezal del motor – cargue por 
8 horas. 
NOTA: Cada batería/motor debería ser cargada al menos una vez cada 6 
meses.

Instalación/Reemplazo de Baterías del 
Control Remoto 
Remueva la tapa posterior del control remoto soltando el tornillo y 

Wire-free Rechargeable Motor System - Type C

Charger 
Port

Program 
Button

and the upper limit is now set.

Set the DOWN position: 
Move the shade down from the upper limit position to a point 6” to 
10” from the bottom, and then press the PROGRAM button on the 
back of the remote – the motor will oscillate and is once again in 
program mode. 
Now move the shade to the desired DOWN position and press the 
PROGRAM button the motor will oscillate and the lower limit is now 
set. 
NOTE: after all limits are set, see the remote control operating 
instructions below.

4. Setting Intermediate Positions & Other Settings
Setting INTERMEDIATE positions 
Up to (4) intermediate positions can be set.

Move the shade at least 6 inches away from the previously set limits – 
press the PROGRAM button on the rear of the remote – the motor will 
oscillate and is now in program mode.

Now move the shade to any desired intermediate STOP position and 
press the PROGRAM button again – the motor will oscillate and the 
intermediate STOP position is now set.

Repeat this process to set additional intermediate STOP positions.

When setting a limit, if there is no action within 30 seconds, the motor will 
automatically exit the limit programming mode.
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Limit Position Fine Tuning: move the shade to the limit position 
that you wish to adjust. Press the program button on the rear of the 
remote – the motor will oscillate and is now in limit setting mode.  Use 
the UP/DOWN buttons on the remote to establish a new position – 
press the program button on the rear of the remote – the motor will 
oscillate and the fine-tune setting is now complete.

Erasing Limits: 
Note: the 1st/Upper limit cannot be erased – it can only be eliminated by 
deleting all memory 
Move the shade to the limit position that you wish to erase – press and 
hold the PROGRAM button on the rear of the remote for approximately 
7 seconds – the motor will oscillate twice, and the limit has been 
erased.

Deleting Memory 
To Delete All Memory: Press the program button on the head of the 
motor 4 times (@ one second intervals), press once, wait for the LED 
to flash RED – press a 2nd time, wait for a flash – press the 3rd time, 
wait for 2 flashes – press the 4th time, wait for 2 flashes, the motor will 
oscillate.  All memory is now erased.

Deleting Memory for a Single Channel: Set the remote transmitter 
on the channel to be deleted. Press the STOP button for approximately 
5 seconds – the motor will oscillate. Now press the program button on 
the rear of the remote – the motor will oscillate and the single channel is 
deleted

Using the Remote Control Transmitter 
Press the UP/DOWN button once and the shade will move to the next 
pre-set limit position.

Press the UP/DOWN button twice at the speed of once per second 
and the shade will move to the UP or DOWN limit position without 
stopping at any intermediate position.

When the up position has been reached, the UP button becomes non-
functional, and when the down position has been reached the DOWN 
button becomes non-functional.

Controlling Multiple Shades Simultaneously 
6 Channel Remote: press the channel selector until all six lights are lit 
to control up to 6 shades at the same time using the remote control as 
described above.

16 Channel Remote: press the channel selector button until “CC” 
appears in the display window to control up to 16 shades at the same 
time using the remote control as described above.

Operating the Shade 
To raise and lower the shade, use the remote control as described 
above.

Charging the Batteries  
Connect the AC Charger to the Charger Cable attached to the motor 
head – charge for 8 hours. 
NOTE: Each battery/motor should be charged at least once every 6 
months.

Installation/Replacement of the 
Remote Control Battery 
Remove the cover on the rear of the remote by removing the screw 

and sliding the 
back plate upward 
slightly – install a 3V 
[CR2032] disk type 
battery as illustrated.

Installation of 
Optional Wall Mount 
Holder 
Attach the remote 
holder using the 
screws provided 
(use wall anchors for 
hollow dry wall), or 
peel the foil off the 
adhesive pad on the 
back of the remote 
holder and press it 
into place on any clean flat 
surface.

CUSTOMER SERVICE: 
1-800-264-1190
General Safety Instructions 
for Motorized Shades
• Do not expose the motor 
or transmitter to moisture or 
extreme temperatures 
• Do not allow children to 
play with this device 
• Use or modification outside 
the scope of this instruction 
manual will void the warranty 
• If cable or power connector 
is damaged, do not use

Important Information about your battery powered product: 
Rechargeable batteries should be recycled, not disposed of with 

common household trash. When/if you replace your shade, please recycle 
in accordance with local environmental regulations. This also applies to 
the button type battery in the remote control(s).

Statement Regarding FCC Compliance 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions:

1) This device may not cause interference, and 
2) This device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 15 of 
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur 
in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver. 
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 
to which the receiver is connected. 
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the users authority to operate 
the equipment.

Motor y Controles con 
Radio Tecnología  Para 
Persianas a la Medida
PROGRAMACION Y OPERACION DE MOTORES DE 
RADIO TECNOLOGIA 
Activación del motor: Presione el botón de programa durante 1 segundo - 
la luz indicadora roja parpadeará - el motor ahora está “ENCENDIDO”

IMPORTANTE: los límites de posición superior e inferior han sido 
previamente programados de fábrica – como también se ha asignado 
un número de canal – entonces, no es necesario seguir los pasos, 2 y 
3 a continuación – Aunque, recomendamos que lea estos pasos para 
familiarizarse con el proceso de programación del motor y el control 
remoto y entender la función de su cortina motorizada. Note que las 
baterías han sido plenamente cargadas de fábrica antes del envío.

1. Selección de Canal para Cada Lado 
Cuando recibe su cortina, el 
número de canal previamente 
asignado a cada  cortina está 
marcado en cada una de ellas 
y en el empaque. Como se 
indicó antes, no es necesario 
seguir los pasos 1, 2 y 3, ya 
que han sido previamente 
realizados desde la fábrica y 
no requieren de ningún ajuste 
en condiciones normales.

Un número de canal deberá 
ser asignado a cada motor 

de cortina. El número deberá estar secuenciado comenzando con el #1 
(1,2,3, etc.).

Presione el botón de canal/flechas para seleccionar un canal dedicado 
a cada cortina antes de asociarlo a cada motor de cortina en el control 
remoto.

2. Programación/Asociación 
RECUERDE: el motor y el control remoto han sido previamente 
programados de fábrica - la información de programación en los pasos 
1, 2 y 3 se dan para su información unicamente.

Identifique el lugar de alojamiento del motor en el extremo izquierdo de la 
cortina (mire la ilustración) - Presione el botón de PROGRAM hasta que la 
cortina oscila (movimiento rápido hacia atrás y adelante) Presione UP en 
el control remoto (mire la ilustración) – la cortina oscilará nuevamente - el 
motor y el transmisor han sido asociados.

3. Ajuste de límites superior e Inferior “UP & DOWN”

NOTA: Los límites han sido previamente ajustados de fábrica - la 
información de programación en los pasos 1, 2 y 3 se dan para su 
información unicamente.

Ajuste posición Superior “UP”: 
Baje la cortina de 6” a 10” por debajo del límite superior deseado 
presionando los botones con flechas ARRIBA o ABAJO en el control 
remoto. Presione el botón PROGRAM en la parte posterior del 

control remoto - el motor oscilará - esto pone el motor en modo de 
programación. Ahora mueva la cortina hacia arriba a la posición superior 
deseada y presione el botón PROGRAM nuevamente - el motor oscilará y 
el límite ha quedado establecido.

Ajuste posición Inferior “DOWN”: 
Baje la cortina entre 6” a 10” por debajo del límite superior, presione 
PROGRAM en la parte posterior del control remoto - el motor oscilará 
y una vez más está en modo de programación. Ahora baje la cortina al 
límite deseado y presione PROGRAM, el motor oscila y el límite inferior ha 
sido establecido. 
NOTA: luego que los límites han quedado establecidos, observe las 
instrucciones del control remoto a continuación.

4. Ajuste de Posiciones Intermedias y Otros Ajustes

Ajuste de posición INTERMEDIA 
Se pueden establecer hasta (4) posiciones intermedias.

Mueva la cortina a al menos 6” de los límites previamente establecidos 
- presione PROGRAM en la parte posterior del control remoto - el motor 
oscilará y quedará en modo de programación.

Mueva la cortina a la posición deseada y vuelva a presionar PROGRAM - 
el motor oscilará y la posición intermedia STOP ha sido establecida.

Repita el proceso para las posiciones intermedias adicionales.

Cuando establezca un límite, si no hay acción dentro de los primeros 30 
segundos, el motor saldrá automáticamente del modo de programación.
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Smart WiFi Hub Instructions
1.Download & Install “P2 POWERMATE” APP on your cellphone

(1) Search for “P2 POWERMATE" on the App Store or Google play
(2)Download “P2 POWERMATE” and install the APP on your phone

powermate

powermate smart hub powermate APP

2.Register and login to the P2 POWERMATE APP

(1) When installation is complete open P2 POWERMATE 
(2) Create an account using your e-mail address – enter a password that 
should include letters and numbers only, no signs or special characters
(3) Login in to your account (after the account is established you will login 
to the APP  directly)

3. Link the P2 POWERMATE hub to the POWERMATE APP

(1) Choose ”Add 
device” on desktop

1.

(2) Choose P2 
POWERMATE Smart 
Hub

(3) Choose 
“Allone Pro”

(6) Choose “Next” 
on the P2 
POWERMATE APP

(5) Press and hold the central button on the hub 
until the circular light turns RED and Flashes

(4) Power on the P2 
POWERMATE hub

(7) Choose “Join” to enable the hub to access your Wi-Fi 
network
 Tip: Make sure your network is available, not restricted to 
assure access

(8) Select your Wi-Fi 
network and input 
your Wi-Fi password

(9) The P2 POWERMATE hub will connect to your 
Wi-Fi network automatically. When you see 
“Added successfully” on the P2 POWERMATE APP, 
choose “Done”

(10) The APP is linked to 
the P2 POWERMATE hub 
when Allone Pro 
appears on the desktop

(1) Choose “Allone 
Pro” on the APP 
desktop

(2) Choose “+ Add” 
at the menus 
bottom right corner

(3) Choose “Motor” 
device

(4) Now press the “programming button” on motor 
head for 1 second - the shade will oscillate one time. 
Then tap “pairing” on P2 POWERMATE APP. If the 
shade is successfully added to the APP, the shade will 
oscillate one more time. 
If not, repeat the step 4 operation.

(5) Choose “Response 
has been stored” 
when the shade is 
successfully added to 
APP.

(6) The shade has 
been added to the P2 
POWERMATE APP. 
Confirm that you can 
now control the shade 
using the APP, and 
then proceed to add 
additional shades if 
applicable.

Choose available Wi-Fi

4. Add your shades to the P2 POWERMATE APP

Version 2.0



(1)Choose ”Me” on 
the P2 POWERMATE 
desktop, and then 
Select “family 
Management”
menu

(2)Choose “Member 
Permission”

(3)Tap “+” family 
members at the top 
right corner of the 
screen

(5)When your family member receives and accepts the invitation, the 
Administration account shows the family QR Code that the family member will scan
The family member taps “+” at the top right corner, and chooses “Add to an existing 
family”. Choose “scan the family's QR code to join it”, and then scan the code on the 
administrators screen.

(4)Input your family 
“Account e-mail 
address” then go to 
to bottom, send an 
invitation to your 
family member

5. Family “Member Permission” management

Note that the set-up account is the one and only administrator – only the administrator's login can make changes to the APP. However, the administration account can add 
family members with their own ID, and they can then control the shades from their phones or tablets.

6.”Siri Shortcut” Voice Command Management

(1) Choose ”Scenes” 
on the P2 
POWERMATE 
desktop. Create a 
scene.

(2) Slide the “scene” 
icon to left, and then 
choose “Edit” scene

(3) Add Execution 
Task

(5) Choose an 
“Action” for the 
shade you 
selected. Then 
Add to Siri.

(4) Choose “Device” and then select the 
shade you want to add to this scene

(6) In the Add to Siri menu, you can edit the 
“Siri shortcut command”. For example: “open
 shade in bedroom”. After all tasks are set up, 
save the scene. Now you can let Siri control 
your shades.

7.Link to “Amazon Alexa” & “Google home” voice control device

(1) Login in your “Amazon Alexa” or 
“Google home” APP

(2) “Amazon Alexa” add “Skills & Games”
“Google Home” add “Home control”

(3) Search 
“p2 powermate”

(4) Choose 
“ENABLE TO USE” 

(5) Input your “p2 powermate” account and 
password, then sign in. Now P2 Powermate 
had been linked to your “Alexa” or “Google 
Home” voice control device.



Push the lever in here to extend the spring end.

(Fig C)

Installing the No Drill Blinds Headrail

(Fig A)

No-Drill Blinds Headrail
Installation Guide

Pull the lever from below or push down on the
mechanism from above to retract the tension boot
(See Fig B).

Install the metal strips or padded adhesive tape on
opposite sides of the window opening where you'll
be installing the No-Drill Blinds Headrail. This is
optional and only available on larger products.

1. Preparing the No Drill Blinds Headrail

(Fig B)

Push here

2.

(See Fig C)

Insert the No-Drill Blinds Headrail into the
window opening, make it flush with the
top of the window opening, then push on
the lever to extend the tension spring and
secure the No-Drill Blinds Headrail.

3. Installing the Product

Install the product onto the brackets (See Fig
D). Test and operate the product to ensure
secure installation and smooth functionality.

UPDATED NOV 2023INSTALLATION GUIDE | NO DRILL BLINDS HEADRAIL



Make sure to hold the No Drill Blinds Headrail
in place while unlatching the lever. This will
prevent damage to the window or headrail.

To uninstall the product, follow step 1 by
removing the product from the headrail and
use a screwdriver to unlatch the lever.

Uninstalling the No Drill Blinds Headrail

Tech Tip

If the fixed boot end was
accidentally forced out, use a
flathead screwdriver to twist the
red "droplets" towards the center
and then push it back in.

UPDATED NOV 2023INSTALLATION GUIDE | NO DRILL BLINDS HEADRAIL



Wand Control 
Motorized Custom 
Shades
Programming and Operating Instructions

Wand Control shades are powered by a 
rechargeable lithium-ion battery contained and 
concealed within the roller tube

CONNECT THE WAND TO THE MOTOR HEAD
Slide the Wand onto the hook attached to the motor head such that the controls 
on the handle of the wand face into the room.
Attach the mini USB connector to the USB port on the motor head as illustrated.

PROGRAMMING AND OPERATION OF RADIO TECHNOLOGY MOTORS
IMPORTANT:

The Upper & Lower limit positions (full UP & DOWN positions) have been 
pre-set at the factory – therefore, it is not necessary to perform Step 1 below 
– however, we recommend that you read this to familiarize yourself with the 
basics of programming the motor to fully understand the function of your 

motorized shade.
Note: the battery in the motor has been partially charged at the factory. Fully 
charge the battery at your convenience following the guidelines in these 
instructions.
Setting UP and DOWN Limit Positions:
Note: Upper and lower limit positions have been pre-set at the factory 
- programming information for this Step is provided as background 
information only.
Set the UP position: Press the SETTING button on the back of the wand handle 

– the motor will oscillate (a quick back and forth movement of the shade) –the 
motor is now in program mode. Move the shade to the desired upper limit 
by pressing the UP or DOWN arrows/buttons on the wand handle. Press the 
SETTING button again – the motor will oscillate and the upper limit is now set. 
PROGRAM button again – the motor will oscillate and the intermediate STOP 
position is now set.
Set the DOWN position: Move the shade to the desired lower limit by pressing 
the UP or DOWN arrows/buttons on the wand handle. Press the SETTING 
button on the back of the wand handle – the motor will oscillate – this puts 
the motor in program mode. Press the SETTING button again – the motor will 
oscillate and the lower limit is now set.
Setting Intermediate Positions
Up to (4) intermediate limit positions can be set.
Move the shade to any desired intermediate STOP position that is least 6 inches 
away from any previously set limits – press the SETTING button on the back of 
the wand handle – the motor will oscillate and is now in program mode.
Now press the SETTING button again – the motor will oscillate and the 
intermediate limit position is now set.
Repeat this process to set additional intermediate Limit/STOP positions.
Limit Position Fine-Tuning
Move the shade to the limit position to be adjusted. Press the SETTING button 
on the rear of the wand handle – the motor will oscillate and is now in program 
mode. Move the shade to the desired ‘new’ position – press the SETTING 
button – the motor will oscillate and the revised limit position is now set.
Deleting a Limit Position
Note that the upper limit can only be deleted by a factory reset which deletes all 
limits (see below).
Move the shade to the limit position that you wish to delete. Press and hold the 
SETTING button for approximately 7 seconds – the motor will oscillate once 
initially and a second time after about 7 seconds – the limit position is now 
deleted.
Delete All Limits / Factory Reset
Press and hold the programming button on the motor head for approximately 7 
seconds – the motor will oscillate twice and the motor is now reset. The motor 
will have to be reprogrammed for continued use.

Changing Motor Direction
Motor direction is pre-set at the factory. So, under normal circumstances there 
should be no need to change/reverse motor direction. However, polarity can 
be reversed as follows: Press the programming button on the motor head - the 
motor will oscillate. Then press and hold the DOWN button on the wand handle 
– the motor will oscillate again – motor direction is now reversed.
Using the Wand Controls / Operating the Shade
Press the UP/DOWN button once and the shade will move to the next pre-set 
limit position.
Press the UP/DOWN button twice within a second (i.e. twice rapidly!) and the 
shade will move to the UP or DOWN limit position without stopping at any 
intermediate position.
When the up position has been reached, the UP button becomes nonfunctional, 
and when the down position has been reached the DOWN button becomes 
non-functional.
Charging the Battery
Connect the AC Charger to the charging port on the bottom of the wand handle 
using the cable provided – charge for 8 hours.
Note: Each battery/motor should be charged at least once every 6 months. If the 
cable or power connector is damaged, do not use it – contact customer service 
for a replacement.
Important Information about your battery powered product: Rechargeable 
batteries should be recycled, not disposed of with common household trash. 
When/if you replace your shade, please recycle in accordance with local 
environmental regulations.

Wand Front Wand Back

Wand Hook

USB-C Port

Setting
Button

Controls

Controls

Charger CableCharger Adapter

Charging Port

Charger Cable

USB-C Port

Part # MEIN0306 Rev.2GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR MOTORIZED SHADES
• Do not expose the motor or transmitter to moisture or extreme temperatures 
• Do not allow children to play with this device • Use or modification outside 
the scope of this instruction manual will void the warranty • If cable or power 
connector is damaged, do not use.

Statement Regarding FCC Compliance

Remote range: 45 Meters

FCC Model No: AM25-1/30-ES-E, AM22-0.5/25-ES-E,AM22C-0.5/25-ES-E,

AM22B-0.5/25-ES-E,AM25C-1/30-ES-E,AM25B-1/30-ES-E,

AM28-1.8/25-ES-E,AM28C-1.8/25-ES-E,AM28B-1.8/25-ES-E AC114

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.

CAUTION: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for 
a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee 
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

· Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

· Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

· Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Dispose of used batteries in conformance with local regulations.

DO NOT DISPOSE OF BATTERIES IN FIRE. BATTERIES MAY EXPLODE OR 
LEAK.

Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above manufacturer’s 
specified temperature rating or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to 
venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

For all questions, 
please call (800) 264-1190 

PHASE II PRODUCTS, INC. 
4975 Preston Park Blvd. / Suite 540 / Plano TX 75093 U.S.A.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD PARA CORTINAS 
MOTORIZADAS
• No exponga el motor ni el transmisor a la humedad ni a temperaturas extremas 
• No permita que los niños jueguen con este dispositivo • El uso o la modificación 
fuera del alcance de este manual de instrucciones anulará la garantía • Si el cable o el 
conector de alimentación están dañados, no lo utilice.

Declaración sobre el cumplimiento de la FCC

Alcance del control remoto: 45 metros

N.º de modelo de la FCC: AM25-1/30-ES-E, AM22-0.5/25-ES-E, AM22C-0.5/25-
ES-E,

AM22B-0.5/25-ES-E, AM25C-1/30-ES-E, AM25B-1/30-ES-E,

AM28-1.8/25-ES-E, AM28C-1.8/25-ES-E, AM28B-1.8/25-ES-E AC114

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. El funcionamiento 
está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar 
interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia 
recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no 
deseado.

PRECAUCIÓN: Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por 
la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para 
utilizar el equipo.

Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha determinado que cumple con los límites 
para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las Normas 
de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable 
contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial.

Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no 
se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias 
perjudiciales a las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que 
no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa 
interferencias perjudiciales a la recepción de radio o televisión, lo que se puede 
determinar encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente 
corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:

· Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

· Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.

· Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito diferente al que está 
conectado el receptor.

- Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV experimentado para obtener 
ayuda.

Deseche las baterías usadas de acuerdo con las normas locales.

NO ARROJAR LAS BATERÍAS AL FUEGO. LAS BATERÍAS PUEDEN EXPLOTAR 
O TENER FUGAS.

No fuerce la descarga, la recarga, el desmontaje, el calentamiento por encima de 
la temperatura especificada por el fabricante ni la incinere. Si lo hace, puede sufrir 
lesiones debido a la ventilación, las fugas o la explosión que pueden provocar 
quemaduras químicas.

Para todas las preguntas, 
llame al (800) 264-1190 

PHASE II PRODUCTS, INC. 
4975 Preston Park Blvd. / Suite 540 / Plano TX 75093 U.S.A.

CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ POUR RIDEAUX MOTORISÉS
• N’exposez pas le moteur ou le transmetteur à l’humidité ou à des températures 
extrêmes • Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec cet appareil • Une utilisation ou une 
modification en dehors du cadre de ce manuel d’instructions annulera la garantie • Si 
le câble ou le connecteur d’alimentation est endommagé, ne pas l’utiliser.

Déclaration de conformité FCC

Portée de la télécommande : 45 mètres

Numéro de modèle FCC : AM25-1/30-ES-E, AM22-0.5/25-ES-E, AM22C-0.5/25-
ES-E,

AM22B-0.5/25-ES-E, AM25C-1/30-ES-E, AM25B-1/30-ES-E,

AM28-1.8/25-ES-E, AM28C-1.8/25-ES-E, AM28B-1.8/25-ES-E AC114

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles FCC. Son fonctionnement est 
soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer 
d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y 
compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

ATTENTION : Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la 
partie responsable de la conformité pourraient annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser 
l’équipement.

Remarque : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d’un appareil 
numérique de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces 
limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences 
nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle.

Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie radiofréquence et, s’il 
n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer des 

interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, rien ne garantit que 
des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particulière. Si cet 
équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles à la réception radio ou télévision, 
ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant et rallumant l’équipement, l’utilisateur est 
encouragé à essayer de corriger les interférences en prenant une ou plusieurs des 
mesures suivantes :

· Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.

· Augmenter la séparation entre l’équipement et le récepteur.

· Connectez l’équipement à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le 
récepteur est connecté.

- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de 
l’aide.

Jetez les piles usagées conformément aux réglementations locales.

NE JETEZ PAS LES BATTERIES AU FEU. LES BATTERIES PEUVENT EXPLOSER OU 
FUIR.

Ne forcez pas la décharge, la recharge, le démontage, la chaleur au-dessus de la 
température spécifiée par le fabricant ou l’incinération. Cela pourrait provoquer des 
blessures dues à une ventilation, des fuites ou une explosion pouvant provoquer des 
brûlures chimiques.

Pour toutes questions, 
appel (800) 264-1190 

PHASE II PRODUCTS, INC. 
4975 Preston Park Blvd. / Suite 540 / Plano TX 75093 U.S.A.



Cortinas personalizadas 
motorizadas con control 
de varita

Stores personnalisés 
motorisés à contrôle de 
baguette

Manual de programación y funcionamiento Manuel de programmation et d’utilisation
Las persianas  de control de varita funcionan con 
una batería de iones de litio recargable, contenida y 
oculta dentro del tubo de enrolle.

Les stores de contrôle Baguette sont alimentés par 
une batterie lithium-ion rechargeable, contenue et 
dissimulée dans le tube du rouleau.

CONECTE LA VARITA AL CABEZAL DEL MOTOR
Deslice la varita en el gancho unido a la cabeza del motor de modo que los 
controles en el mango de la varita miren hacia la habitación..
Conecte el conector mini USB al puerto USB en el cabezal como se ilustra.

PROGRAMACIÓN Y FUNCIONAMIENTO DE MOTORES DE 
RADIOTECNOLOGÍA

IMPORTANTE:
Las posiciones límites Superior e Inferior (posiciones completas ARRIBA y 

ABAJO) han sido preestablecidas en la fábrica; por lo tanto, no es necesario 
realizar el Paso 1; sin embargo, recomendamos que lo lea y familiarizarse 

con los conceptos básicos de programación del motor para entender 
completamente la función de su persiana motorizada.

Nota: la batería del motor se ha cargado parcialmente en la fábrica. Cargue 
completamente la batería siguiendo las pautas de estas instrucciones.
Configuración de posiciones límite ARRIBA y ABAJO:
Nota: Las posiciones de límite superior e inferior se han preestablecido en la 
fábrica; la información de programación para este paso se proporciona solo 
como información de referencia.
Establecer la Posición ARRIBA: Presione el botón CONFIGURACIÓN en 

CONNECTER LA BAGUETTE À LA TÊTE DU MOTEUR
Faites glisser la baguette sur le crochet fixé à la tête du moteur de sorte que les 
commandes sur la poignée de la baguette soient tournées vers la pièce.
Connectez le connecteur mini USB au port USB sur la tête comme illustré.

PROGRAMMATION ET FONCTIONNEMENT DES MOTEURS 
RADIOTECHNOLOGIQUES

IMPORTANT:
Les positions de fin de course supérieure et inférieure (positions HAUT et BAS 
complètes) ont été préréglées en usine; par conséquent, il n’est pas nécessaire 

d’effectuer l’étape 1; cependant, nous vous recommandons de le lire et de 
vous familiariser avec les bases de la programmation des moteurs pour bien 

comprendre le fonctionnement de votre store motorisé.
Remarque: La batterie du moteur a été partiellement chargée en usine. Chargez 
complètement la batterie en suivant les directives de ces instructions.
Configuration des positions de fin de course HAUT et BAS :
Remarque: Les positions de fin de course supérieure et inférieure ont été 
préréglées en usine; Les informations de programmation pour cette étape 
sont fournies à titre indicatif uniquement.
La Réglez la position HAUT Appuyez sur le bouton SET à l’arrière de la 

la parte posterior de la varita; el motor oscilará (un movimiento rápido de la 
persiana hacia adelante y hacia atrás); ahora el motor está en el modo de 
programación. Mueva la persiana hasta el límite superior deseado presionando 
las flechas/botones ARRIBA o ABAJO en la varita. Presione el botón AJUSTE 
nuevamente: el motor oscilará y el límite superior está configurado. Presione 
el botón PROGRAM nuevamente: el motor oscilará y la posición intermedia de 
PARADA ahora está configurada.
Establezca la posición ABAJO: Mueva la persiana al límite inferior deseado 
presionando las flechas/botones ARRIBA o ABAJO en la varita. Presione el 
botón de CONFIGURACIÓN en la parte posterior de la varita; el motor oscilará; 
esto pone el motor en modo de programación. Presione el botón AJUSTE 
nuevamente: el motor oscilará y el límite inferior ahora está configurado.
Configuración de posiciones intermedias
Se pueden configurar hasta (4) posiciones de límite intermedias.
Mueva la persiana a cualquier posición de PARADA intermedia deseada 
que esté al menos a 6 pulgadas de distancia de los límites establecidos 
anteriormente; presione el botón de CONFIGURACIÓN en la parte posterior de 
la varita; el motor oscilará y ahora está en el modo de programación.
Ahora presione el botón SETTING nuevamente: el motor oscilará y la posición 
límite intermedia ahora está configurada.
Repita este proceso para establecer posiciones de límite/PARADA intermedias 
adicionales.
Ajuste fino de la posición límite
Mueva la cortina a la posición límite para ajustarla. Presione el botón de 
CONFIGURACIÓN en la parte trasera de la varita; el motor oscilará y ahora está 
en modo de programación. Mueva la persiana a la ‘nueva’ posición deseada; 
presione el botón CONFIGURACIÓN; el motor oscilará y la posición límite 
revisada ahora está configurada.
Eliminación de una posición límite
Tenga en cuenta que el límite superior solo se puede eliminar mediante 
un restablecimiento de fábrica que elimina todos los límites (consulte a 
continuación).
Mueva la cortina a la posición límite que desea eliminar. Mantenga presionado 
el botón SETTING durante aproximadamente 7 segundos; el motor oscilará una 
vez inicialmente y una segunda vez después de aproximadamente 7 segundos; 
la posición límite ahora se elimina.

baguette; le moteur oscillera (mouvement rapide du store d’avant en arrière); le 
moteur est maintenant en mode de programmation. Déplacez le store jusqu’à 
la limite supérieure souhaitée en appuyant sur les flèches/boutons HAUT ou 
BAS de la baguette. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton SET: le moteur oscille et 
la limite supérieure est réglée. Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche PROGRAM : le 
moteur oscille et la position intermédiaire STOP est maintenant réglée.
Régler la position BAS: Déplacez le store à la limite inférieure désirée en 
appuyant sur les flèches/boutons HAUT ou BAS sur la baguette. Appuyez sur 
le bouton SET à l’arrière de la baguette; le moteur oscillera; cela met le moteur 
en mode de programmation. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton SET - le moteur 
oscillera et la limite inférieure est maintenant réglée.
Configuration des positions intermédiaires
Jusqu’à (4) positions de fin de course intermédiaires peuvent être configurées.
Déplacez le store à n’importe quelle position d’ARRÊT intermédiaire souhaitée 
qui est à au moins 6 pouces des limites précédemment indiquées; appuyez 
sur le bouton SET à l’arrière de la baguette; le moteur va osciller et vous êtes 
maintenant en mode programmation.
Maintenant, appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton SETTING: le moteur oscille et la 
position de fin de course intermédiaire est maintenant réglée.
Répétez ce processus pour définir d’autres positions intermédiaires de fin de 
course/ARRÊT.
Réglage fin de la position de fin de course
Déplacez le rideau jusqu’à la position limite pour le régler. Appuyez sur le bouton 
SET à l’arrière de la baguette; le moteur va osciller et est maintenant en mode de 
programmation. Déplacez le store vers la «nouvelle» position souhaitée; appuyez 
sur le bouton CONFIGURER; le moteur oscillera et la position limite révisée est 
maintenant réglée.
Supprimer une position limite
Veuillez noter que la limite supérieure ne peut être supprimée qu’en effectuant 
une réinitialisation d’usine qui supprime toutes les limites (voir ci-dessous).
Déplacez le store jusqu’à la position limite que vous souhaitez supprimer. 
Maintenez enfoncé le bouton SETTING pendant environ 7 secondes; le moteur 
oscillera une première fois et une deuxième fois après environ 7 secondes; la 
position limite est maintenant supprimée.
Supprimer toutes les limites / réinitialisation d’usine
Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton de programmation sur la tête pendant 

Eliminar todos los límites / Restablecimiento de fábrica
Mantenga presionado el botón de programación en el cabezal durante 
aproximadamente 7 segundos; el motor oscilará dos veces y ahora se reinicia. 
El motor tendrá que ser reprogramado para un uso continuado.
Cambio de dirección del motor
La dirección del motor viene preajustada de fábrica. Por lo tanto, en 
circunstancias normales no debería ser necesario cambiar/revertir la dirección 
del motor. Sin embargo, la polaridad se puede invertir de la siguiente manera: 
Presione el botón de programación en el cabezal; el motor oscilará. Luego 
presione y mantenga presionado el botón ABAJO en la varita; el motor oscilará 
nuevamente; la dirección del motor ahora está invertida.
Uso de los controles de varilla / Operación de la persiana
Presione el botón ARRIBA/ABAJO una vez y la persiana se moverá a la 
siguiente posición límite preestablecida.
Presione el botón ARRIBA/ABAJO dos veces en un segundo (es decir, dos 
veces rápidamente!) y la persiana se moverá a la posición límite ARRIBA o 
ABAJO sin detenerse en ninguna posición intermedia.
Cuando se alcanza la posición superior, el botón ARRIBA deja de funcionar, y 
cuando se alcanza la posición inferior, el botón ABAJO deja de funcionar.
Cargando la batería
Conecte el cargador al puerto de carga en la parte inferior de la varita con el 
cable proporcionado; cargue durante 8 horas.
Nota: Cada batería/motor debe cargarse al menos una vez cada 6 meses. Si el 
cable o el conector de alimentación están dañados, no los use; comuníquese 
con el servicio de atención al cliente para obtener un reemplazo.
Información importante sobre su producto con batería: Las baterías recargables 
deben reciclarse, no deseche en la basura doméstica común. Cuando/si reemplaza 
su persiana, recicle de acuerdo con las regulaciones ambientales locales.

environ 7 secondes; le moteur oscillera deux fois et maintenant il se réinitialise. 
Le moteur devra être reprogrammé pour une utilisation continue.
Changement de direction du moteur
Le sens du moteur est préréglé en usine. Par conséquent, dans des 
circonstances normales, il ne devrait pas être nécessaire de changer/inverser 
la direction du moteur. Cependant, la polarité peut être inversée comme suit: 
Appuyez sur le bouton de programmation sur la tête; le moteur oscillera. 
Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton BAS de la baguette et maintenez-le enfoncé; le 
moteur oscillera à nouveau; le sens du moteur est maintenant inversé.
Utilisation des commandes de la baguette / fonctionnement des stores
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton HAUT/BAS et le volet se déplacera vers la 
prochaine position de limite préréglée.
Appuyez sur le bouton HAUT/BAS deux fois en une seconde (c’est-à-dire deux 
fois rapidement !) et le store se déplacera vers la position limite HAUT ou BAS 
sans s’arrêter à l’une ou l’autre des positions intermédiaires.
Lorsque la position supérieure est atteinte, le bouton UP cesse de fonctionner et 
lorsque la position inférieure est atteinte, le bouton DOWN cesse de fonctionner.
Charger la batterie
Connectez le chargeur au port de charge au bas de la baguette avec le câble 
fourni; chargez-le pendant 8 heures.
Remarque: Chaque batterie/moteur doit être chargé au moins une fois tous les 6 
mois. Si le cordon d’alimentation ou le connecteur est endommagé, ne l’utilisez 
pas; contacter le service client pour un remplacement.
Informations importantes sur votre produit à piles: Les piles rechargeables 
doivent être recyclées, ne les jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères. Lorsque/
si vous remplacez votre abat-jour, veuillez le recycler conformément aux 
réglementations environnementales locales.
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